

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 15**

---

**THE INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF )  
THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES AND )  
MOVING PICTURE TECHNICIANS, ARTISTS )  
AND ALLIED CRAFTS OF THE UNITED )  
STATES, ITS TERRITORIES )  
AND CANADA, AFL-CIO, CLC, LOCAL 142 )**

Charged Party )

and )

**RANDALL H. FINCH, an Individual )**

Charging Party )

and )

**JONATHAN W. MUDRICH, an Individual )**

Charging Party )

and )

**JAMES P. VACIK, an Individual )**

Charging Party )

and )

**Parties in Interest )**

---

**Case Nos. 15-CB-005871**

**15-CB-005894**

**15-CB-005924**

**15-CB-070725**

**15-CB-072526**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF COUNSEL FOR GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
EXCEPTIONS TO DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

BEAUFORD D. PINES  
Counsel for General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 15  
600 South Maestri Place, 7th Flr  
New Orleans, LA 70130

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
A. Introduction .....	1
B. Preliminary matters.....	2
<b>II. STATEMENT OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
A. The ALJ erred in his finding that the Respondent Union does not operate an exclusive hiring hall with respect to SMG Worldwide. [Exception Nos. 1-8 and 16-17]	
B. The ALJ erred in his finding that the Respondent Union did not discriminatorily and/or arbitrarily make referrals to Charging Party Randall Finch [Exception Nos. 9-12, 15, and 18]	
C. The ALJ erred in his findings that the Respondent Union did not Discriminatorily and/or arbitrarily make referrals to Charging Party James A. Vacik. [Exceptions Nos. 10, 13-15, and 18]	
D. The ALJ erred in concluding that the Respondent Union did not violate the Act in any manner alleged in the Complaint and in issuing a recommended Order dismissing the Complaint. [Exception Nos. 19 and 20]	
<b>III. STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	6
A. The Respondent Union Has an Exclusive Hiring Arrangement with SMG	
B. The Respondent Union Adopted Hiring Hall Rules Effective April 1, 2008 for the Operation of its Exclusive Hiring Hall with SMG and Gave Members Priority Referral Status Over Non-Members.....	11
C. The Respondent Union Made Referrals Without Using Objective Criteria	
1. Parts of a Job Call.....	12
(a) Pre-Load In/Load-In.....	12
(b) Performance.....	13
(c) Load-Out.....	13

- 2. The Respondent Union Discriminatorily and/or Arbitrarily Refused to Refer Randall H. Finch to Jobs in the Proper Order.....13
- 3. The Respondent Union Discriminatorily and/or Arbitrarily Refused to Refer James A. Vacik to Jobs in the Proper Order...23

**IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....29**

- A. The ALJ erred in his finding that the Respondent Union does not operate an exclusive hiring hall with respect to SMG Worldwide. [Exception Nos. 1-8 and 16-17].....30
  - 1. The Hiring Hall is Exclusive by Agreement .....31
  - 2. The Hiring Hall is Exclusive by Practice .....34
- B. The ALJ erred in his finding that the Respondent Union did not discriminatorily and/or arbitrarily make referrals to Charging Party Randall Finch [Exception Nos. 9-12, 15, and 18].....38
- C. The ALJ erred in his findings that the Respondent Union did not discriminatorily and/or arbitrarily make referrals to Charging Party James A. Vacik. [Exceptions Nos. 10, 13-15, and 18].....41
- D. The ALJ erred in concluding that the Respondent Union did not violate the Act in any manner alleged in the Complaint and in issuing a recommended Order dismissing the Complaint. [Exception Nos. 19 and 20].42

**V. CONCLUSION.....44**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bricklayers Local 8 (California Mason Contractors)</i> , 235 NLRB 1001, 1003 (1978).....	30
<i>Carpenters Local 370 (Eastern Contractors Assn.)</i> , 332 NLRB 174 (2000).....	38
<i>Carpenters Local 537 (E.I. DuPont)</i> , 303 NLRB 419 (1991).....	38
<i>Carpenters Local 608 (Various Employers)</i> , 279 NLRB 747 (1986).....	30, 33
<i>Carpenters Ohio Valley Council (Catalytic, Inc.)</i> , 267 NLRB 1223, 1226 (1983).....	34
<i>Denver Theatrical Stage Employees' Union No. 7</i> , 339 NLRB 214 (2003).....	30, 40, 41
<i>Development Consultants</i> , 300 NLRB 479 (1990).....	36, 37
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 90 NLRB 289 (1950).....	43
<i>Laborers Local 135 (Bechtel Corp.)</i> , 271 NLRB 777 (1984).....	34
<i>Longshoremen ILWU Local 19 (Albin Stevedore Co.)</i> , 144 NLRB 1443 (1963).....	34
<i>New Horizons for the Retarded</i> , 283 NLRB 1173 (1987).....	43
<i>Operating Eng'rs Local 4 (Carlson Corp.)</i> , 189 NLRB 366 (1971).....	41
<i>Operating Engineers Local 18 (Ohio Contractors Assn.)</i> , 200 NLRB 147 (1975).....	37, 42
<i>Plumbers Local 17 (FSM Mechanical)</i> , 224 NLRB 1262, 1263 (1976).....	34
<i>Plumbers Local 44 (Welded Construction)</i> , 313 NLRB 1 (1993).....	37, 42
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544, 545 (1950).....	35
<i>Teamsters Local 17 (Universal Studios)</i> , 251 NLRB 1248, 1257 (1980).....	38
<i>Teamsters Local 174 (Totem Beverages)</i> , 226 NLRB 690 (1976).....	30, 32, 34, 37
<i>Teamsters Local 200 (Bechtel Construction)</i> , 357 NLRB No. 192 (2011).....	33, 41
<i>Teamsters Local 293 (Beverage Distributors)</i> , 302 NLRB 403 (1991).....	34
<i>Teamsters Local 328 (Blount Bros.)</i> , 274 NLRB 1053, 1056 (1985).....	30, 34, 42
<i>Teamsters Local 519 (Rust Engineering)</i> , 276 NLRB 898 (1985).....	41
<i>Theatrical Wardrobe Union Local 769 (Broadway In Chicago)</i> , 349 NLRB No. 12 (2007).....	33

### Statutes

Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A)).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 37, 41, 42, 44
Section 8(b)(2) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2)).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 37, 41, 42, 44
